not reported duties for certain products inbound to Canada and as a result entered into a VDA with the Canadian
authorities related to the periods of 2006 through 2010 to appropriately determine and remit such duties in fiscal 2011.
The estimate of the liability is approximately $252, $130 of which pertains to fiscal years 2009 and 2008; and $30 of
which pertains to periods prior to 2008. Accordingly, the Company recorded a liability in 2010 and has restated the
financial statements for 2009 and 2008 in this Annual Report to correct the error.

Following is a summary of the effects of the restatements for the corrections of errors on the Consolidated Balance
Sheet for the Year Ended December 26, 2009 and the Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Years Ended
December 26, 2009 and December 27, 2008. These error corrections had no impact on cash nor did they impact any
classifications between operating activities, investing activities or financing activities on the Company's Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows compared with the original filings.

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As Previously
Reported
December 26,
2009

Correction for
Environmental
Reserve

Correction for
Accrued
Import Duties

As Restated
December 26,
2009

Other current assets $4,683 $— $61 $4,744
Accrued expenses 13,891 151 160 14,202
Deferred income taxes 5,830 (648 ) — 5,182
Other long-term liabilities 13,191 1,556 — 14,747
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (60,938 ) (1,059 ) (99 ) (62,096 )

Consolidated Statement of Operations

As Previously
Reported
December 26,
2009

Correction for
Environmental
Reserve

Correction for
Accrued
Import Duties

As Restated
December 26,
2009

Cost of sales $151,308 $— $66 $151,374
Gross profit 52,172 — (66 ) 52,106
Operating loss (45,323 ) — (66 ) (45,389 )
Loss from continuing operations before taxes (50,663 ) — (66 ) (50,729 )
Income tax benefit (8,845 ) — (25 ) (8,870 )
Loss from continuing operations (41,818 ) — (41 ) (41,859 )
Loss from discontinued operations (280 ) (102 ) — (382 )
Net loss (42,098 ) (102 ) (41 ) (42,241 )

Diluted loss per share:
Continuing operations $(3.39 ) $— $— $(3.39 )
Discontinued operations (0.02 ) (0.01 ) — (0.03 )
Net loss $(3.41 ) $(0.01 ) $— $(3.42 )

Edgar Filing: DIXIE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

65

Table of contents
Page 36

Edgar Filing: DIXIE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

66

THE DIXIE GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)
(Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Operations

As Previously
Reported
December 27,
2008

Correction for
Environmental
Reserve

Correction for
Accrued
Import Duties

As Restated
December 27,
2008

Cost of sales $204,558 $— $64 $204,622
Gross profit 78,152 — (64 ) 78,088
Operating loss (28,396 ) — (64 ) (28,460 )
Loss from continuing operations before taxes (34,035 ) — (64 ) (34,099 )
Income tax benefit (2,907 ) — (24 ) (2,931 )
Loss from continuing operations (31,128 ) — (40 ) (31,168 )
Loss from discontinued operations (275 ) (38 ) — (313 )
Net loss (31,403 ) (38 ) (40 ) (31,481 )

Diluted loss per share:
Continuing operations $(2.50 ) $— $— $(2.50 )
Discontinued operations (0.02 ) (0.01 ) — (0.03 )
Net loss $(2.52 ) $(0.01 ) $— $(2.53 )

NOTE C - RECEIVABLES

Receivables are summarized as follows:
2010 2009

Customers, trade $27,084 $18,522
Income taxes 102 6,953
Other 1,830 1,412
Gross receivables 29,016 26,887
Less allowance for doubtful accounts (466 ) (737 )
Net receivables $28,550 $26,150

The Company also had notes receivable in the amount of $419 at 2010 and 2009.  The current portions of notes
receivable are included in other receivables above and the non-current portions are included in other long-term assets
in the Company's Consolidated Financial Statements.

NOTE D - GOODWILL

The Company's goodwill, if any, is tested for impairment annually in the fourth quarter of each year or more